RESOLUTION NO. 2010-34

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION TO THE STATE OFFICE OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION SEEKING TO APPROVE THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AS A CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the Historic Preservation Ordinance, Elk Grove Municipal Code (EGMC) Chapter 7.00, on January 24, 2007; and

WHEREAS, EGMC Chapter 7.00 establishes the Historic Preservation Committee and its' duties, one of which is attaining and maintaining Certified Local Government (CLG) status; and

WHEREAS, the City has taken steps to proactively preserve its historic resources such as pursuing designation as a Preserve America Community; and

WHEREAS, the process to attain CLG status and fiscal impacts of said designation has been reviewed by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the submittal of an application to the State Office of Historic Preservation seeking to approve the City of Elk Grove as a Certified Local Government.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of February 2010.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2010-34

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 10, 2010 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Sch

Scherman, Detrick, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California